in the fair value of derivatives, and special items including acquisition, integration and strategic transaction
costs, and organizational restructuring costs, including severance. We believe this presentation is commonly
used by investors and professional research analysts for the valuation, comparison, rating, investment
recommendations of companies within the oil and gas exploration and production industry. We use this
information for comparative purposes within our industry. Adjusted EBITDAX is not a measure of financial

Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

04.05.2025 Seite 18/25

performance under GAAP and should not be considered as a measure of liquidity or as an alternative to net
income (loss). Adjusted EBITDAX as defined by Ranger Oil may not be comparable to similarly titled
measures used by other companies and should be considered in conjunction with net income (loss) and
other measures prepared in accordance with GAAP, such as operating income or cash flows from operating
activities. Adjusted EBITDAX should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for an analysis of
Ranger Oil's results as reported under GAAP.

June 30, 2022 June 30, 2022
LTM Actual Lonestar 1 Acquisitions 2 LTM Pro Forma 1, 2

(in thousands, except per unit amounts)
Net
income$ 238,722 $ 5,397 $ 32,448 $ 276,567

Adjustments
to
reconcile
to
Adjusted
EBITDAX:
Loss
on
extinguishment
of
debt

5,472 - - 5,472

Interest
expense,
net

44,196 4,314 - 48,510

Income
tax
expense

2,818 127 - 2,945

Impairments
of
oil
and
gas
properties

- - - -

Depreciation,
depletion
and
amortization

184,161 7,191 - 191,352

Share-based
compensation
expense

15,354 518 - 15,872

Gain
on
sales
of
assets,
net

(203 ) - - (203 )

Adjustments
for
derivatives:
Net
losses251,233 7,142 - 258,375

Realized
commodity
settlements,
net
3

(175,096 ) - - (175,096 )

Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

04.05.2025 Seite 19/25

Adjustment
for
special
items:
Acquisition,
integration
and
strategic
transaction
costs

21,343 7,931 - 29,274

Organizational
restructuring
costs,
including
severance

128 - - 128

Other,
net - 210 - 210

Adjusted
EBITDAX$ 588,128 $ 32,830 $ 32,448 $ 653,406

Net
income
per
boe

$ 18.44 $ 4.20 N/A $ 18.79

Adjusted
EBITDAX
per
boe

$ 45.43 $ 25.55 N/A $ 44.39

1 LTM Adjusted EBITDAX pro forma for the Lonestar Acquisition is derived from the historical periods as
reported in Lonestar Resources' respective Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q includes the use of the financial
information for the third quarter of 2021 derived from its general ledger system and reported on the same
basis of accounting as applied for prior reported periods.

2 LTM Adjusted EBITDAX pro forma includes the impacts of the acquisitions that closed as of June 30, 2022
to reflect the revenues and direct operating expenses associated with the incremental working interest we